RESOLUTION NO. <u>32</u>-08 SUSPENDING RESOLUTIONS 85-01, 86-01 and 116-06 FOR THE ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES

WHEREAS, RCW 36.40.080 states that "...the Board of County Commissioners shall fix and determine each item of the budget separately and shall by resolution adopt the budget...,"

WHEREAS, RCW 36.16.070 states that "...the Board shall fix the compensation of all employees...,"

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that salary increases for Elected Officials shall be suspended for the year 2009 with exception to 3rd District County Commissioner due to the Constitution precluding any change mid-term for County Commissioner positions. The 2009 monthly salaries shall remain as follows for the year 2009:

Assessor: \$5,677.50 Auditor: \$5,677.50 Clerk: \$5,677.50 Coroner: \$4,266.00 County Commissioner 1st District: \$5,976.32 County Commissioner 2nd District: \$5,976.32 Sheriff: \$6,929.08 Treasurer: \$5,677.50

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, effective January 2009 the Board of Mason County Commissioners does hereby suspend Resolutions 85-01, 86-01 and 116-06 regarding salary increases for Mason County Elected Officials. Such suspension shall be effective only for the year 2009 and does not apply to County Commissioner District #3.

Approved this $\frac{16^{+1}}{6}$ day of December 2008

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Tim Sheldon, Chairperson Gallagher, Commissioner

ynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Attest:

Rebècca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

Approved as to Form:

Monty Cobb, Chief Deputy Prosecutor

C: Financial Services, Payroll Budget & Finance Human Resources All Elected Officials and Department Heads